

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).742/2017 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Rajib Deka

Respondent : SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Guwahati-22

Date of hearing : 18.12.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 18.12.2018

- 1. The petitioner Shri Rajib Deka is present. The public authority, i.e. the Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd. (ASCL) is represented by;- (1) Shri Pradip Buragohain, SPIO and General Manager (M&T) of ASCL and (2) Shri Gunjanan W. Shyam, ASPIO of ASCL. The second appeal petition dated 21.7.2017 is taken up for further consideration in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 26.11.2018.
- 2. The General Manager (M&T) of ASCL has submitted a copy of his letter dated 4.12.2018 addressed to the petitioner Shri Rajib Deka furnishing him the sought for informations in compliance with this Commission's order dated 26.11.2018. The petitioner acknowledged receipt of the same and stated that if he finds the said informations incomplete or incorrect, he may take up with the SPIO of ASCL.
- 3. In view of the above, the SPIO of ASCL is directed to furnish any further clarification or informations that the petitioner may seek within the purview of his RTI petition dated 17.5.2017.
- 4. As regards the show cause notice regarding penalty, the SPIO submitted his written explanation dated 18.12.2018 stating that informations were prepared earlier for handing over to the petitioner, but the petitioner did not accept the same on grounds of incompleteness. The same has again been prepared now and furnished to him vide letter dated 4.12.2018. It was noted that in paragraph no. 4, informations against the financial years 2009-10, 2012-13 and 2013-14 were missing. The SPIO is therefore, directed to furnish the informations or give suitable advice to the petitioner about the reasons for missing the informations. The SPIO's reply to the show cause notice is accepted with the advice that he should be more diligent in dealing with RTI matters in future.
- 5. With the above order, the second appeal petition dated 21.7.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Joint Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).742/2017/

Dated. 18.12.2018

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of Assam Seeds Corporation Ltd., Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Shri Rajib Deka, House No. 62, nayanpur Path, Kahilipara, Guwahati-19 for information.
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission